With 2 exceptions, you should use Arabic numbers for numerals (i.e., 2, 
3, 4). The exceptions to the rule are as follows:  
• Spell out "zero" and "one." 
• Spell out a number if it is the first word of a sentence or 

subdivision, unless the number is unusually large (e.g., "525,600 
minutes" instead of "Five hundred twenty five thousand six 
hundred minutes"…). 

4.11.2. Numbering for unenacted titles 
Designate each section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, sub-
subparagraph, or sub-sub-subparagraph by a letter or number: 
• Sections are numbered as follows: Sec. 2., Sec. 3., Sec. 4., Sec.